

M. 23 /2023
Regd.No. 23 /23

(J.O. Code-WB01068)

Order dated 17-12-2024

Today is fixed for SR.

The petitioner has filed hazira and an affidavit.

Ld advocate for the petitioner submitted that the OP has been residing at his address and the petitioner has informed the same by affidavit. Ld advocate further stated that the petitioner has filed a criminal case against her husband on which her husband took bail.

Perused the affidavit filed by the petitioner and the documents submitted by the petitioner including the Information.

On perusal of the case record it appears that summons was served upon the OP in both way through Court and through post. From the report it appears that OP has not been residing at his address for some months. The postal summon is also returned with a report ' left this address without intimation'.

It appears from the reports received that the address of the OP is correct and he has not permanently changed his address. He was not available at his house at the time of service. Through Court summon was received on 05.05.2024 at the postal one was received on 14.05.2024. The present address of the OP is not mentioned in the report. It is the duty of the OP to intimate his present address if he is not available at his permanent address. But the same is not done in this case. It seems that the OP is intentionally avoiding the process of the Court. In such circumstance let the case be heard ex parte against the OP.

To **20.02.2025** for ex-parte hearing.

D/C by me

Sd/-
ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

Sd/-
ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

M.R. Case No. 28/2021

Order dated 06.05.2022

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

The O.P. is absent without step.

Today is fixed for hearing petition dated 11.04.2022. The petitioner has not pressed the petition, as such the said petition is rejected being not pressed.

The O.P. is absent on call.

Now it is 12:10 p.m.

Let the case be heard ex parte.

To **01.08.2022** for ex-parte hearing.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

Order dated 08.04.2022

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

The O.P. is absent by a petition for time. No C.F. is paid.

None moves the petition.

O.P. is absent on repeated call. Now it is 12:20 p.m. Today is fixed for filing W.O.

No W.O. is filed today. None moves for adjournment on behalf of O.P.

Let the case be fixed for ex parte hearing.

To **17.08.2022** for ex parte hearing.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

M.R. Case No. 742/2020

Order dated 22.04.2022

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Notice is served upon the O.P.

The O.P. is absent on call.

Let the case be heard ex parte.

To **20.07.2022** for ex-parte hearing.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

Later

One time petition is filed by the O.P..

None moves. Hence the petition is rejected.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

Execution Case 1857/2021

Order dated 31.01.2022

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

The petitioner has filed postal receipt and track report.

Perused. It appears that the address of the O.P. is correctly written in the postal receipt. It reveals from the track result that the notice was delivered at the address of the O.P.

But the O.P. has not turned up.

Now it is 11:40 a.m.

No payment is made to day.

Issue D.W. against the O.P.

To **06.04.2022** for E.R. of D.W.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

M.R. Case No. 29/2022

Order dated 27.04.2022

The petitioner is present by filing hazira.

S.R. is received after due service.

But the O.P. has not turned up.

Now it is 11:40 a.m.

It seems that the OP is reluctant to contest the case. Let the case be heard ex-parte.

To **29.07.2022** for ex-parte hearing.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

MR 912/20

Order dated 13.01.2022

The petitioner is absent without step.

Today is fixed for passing exparte order.

The OP has appeared by filing Vocalatnama and has also filed a petition for vacating exparte hearing order on the ground stated therein.

The petitioner is absent on repeated calls.

Now it is 11:50 a.m.

Hd Ld advocate for the OP. Perused the petition and other materials on record.

Let the petition of the OP be accepted on cost of Rs 500/-.

To 24/02/22 for filing W/O and cost.

D/C by me.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.

A.C.J.M, Berhampore, Msd.